flows of the business between 30 June 2017 and Completion of the Offer. Refer to Table 7 for a more detailed breakdown on property,
plant and equipment and Table 8 for estimated financial indebtedness as at 30 June 2017.

On Completion of the Offer, Wagners will issue new equity and draw down on its New Banking Facilities (see Section 4.6.3), with proceeds
from the sale of New Shares used to pay:

 n Amounts owed by Wagners under its Existing Banking Facilities (including debt break fees and associated derivatives) in place prior to
Completion of the Offer; and

 n Other transaction advisory fees, costs and expenses arising in connection with the Offer.

Further information on the sources and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 8.1.3 and further information on the New Banking
Facilities is contained in Section 4.6.3.

TABLE 6
Carve-out Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2017

$ MILLION NOTES CARVE-OUT PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1  7.9 (1.5 )  6.4

Trade and other receivables  28.3  –  28.3

Inventories  12.4  –  12.4

Other current assets  0.9  –  0.9

Total current assets  49.4  (1.5 ) 47.9

Non-current assets

Financial assets  0.0  –  0.0

Property, plant and equipment 2  120.2  (11.4)  108.8

Deferred tax assets 3  6.4  1.8  8.2

Intangible assets  0.0  –  0.0

Total non-current assets 126.6  (9.6) 117.0

Total assets 176.0  (11.1) 164.9

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  27.8  –  27.8

Current financial liabilities 4  155.9  (144.9)  11.0

Section 4 – Financial Information  |  Wagners68

$ MILLION NOTES CARVE-OUT PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA

Current tax liability 5  0.0 (0.4)  (0.4)

Short-term provisions 6  6.8  (1.0)  5.8

Total current liabilities 190.5  (146.3)  44.2

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 7  6.8  48.8  55.6

Deferred tax liabilities  0.5  –  0.5

Long-term provisions 8  0.4  (0.0)  0.4

Total non-current liabilities  7.8  48.8  56.5

Total liabilities 198.3  (97.5) 100.7

Net assets (22.3)  86.5  64.2

Equity

Issued equity 9  269.6  97.3  366.9

Distributions to related parties (311.8)  –  (311.8)

Reserves  (11.1)  –  (11.1)

Retained earnings 10  30.9  (10.9)  20.1

Total equity (22.3)  86.5  64.2

Notes:
1. Cash and cash equivalents – adjustment reflects the receipt of net proceeds from the issue of New Shares under the Offer ($100.0 million), offset by reduction of borrowings funded by IPO proceeds ($ 94.0 million) and

the payment of estimated costs associated with the Offer ($7.5 million).
2. Property, plant and equipment – assets that management has identified which are not required for the ongoing listed business. These had a carrying value of $11.4m at 30 June 2017 and will be

transferred out of Wagners as part of the IPO.
3. Deferred tax assets – adjustment reflects a deferred tax asset increase related to the costs associated with the Offer ($1.8 million).

[…]

Accumulated depreciation  (0.0)  (0.0)

Buildings and improvements  0.2  0.2

Cost  84.2  84.2

Accumulated depreciation (13.5)  (13.5)

Cement manufacturing plant, buildings and improvements  70.6 70.6

Cost 1.0 -

Accumulated depreciation (0.3) -

Aircraft 0.7 -

Cost 77.5 65.2

Accumulated depreciation (49.8) (45.2)

Plant and equipment 27.6 20.0

Cost 34.0 27.1

Accumulated depreciation (15.2) (11.4)

Motor vehicles 18.8 15.7

Cost 2.4 2.4

Accumulated depreciation - -

Assets under construction 2.4 2.4

Total PPE 120.2 108.8

4.6.2. Indebtedness
The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2017 has been adjusted to reflect the expected impact of the Offer
and New Banking Facilities as if they took place at that date, in accordance with ASIC Regulatory Guide 228 paragraph 92. As such, pro
forma net debt as at 30 June 2017 of $60.2 million does not reflect the expected cash flows of the business between 30 June 2017 and
Completion of the Offer.

Table 8 sets out the consolidated indebtedness of Wagners as at 30 June 2017.

Section 4 – Financial Information  |  Wagners70

TABLE 8
Consolidated indebtedness as at 30 June 2017

$ MILLION CARVE-OUT PRO FORMA

Financial liabilities

Current  155.9  11.0

Non-current  6.8  55.6

Total financial liabilities  162.7  66.6

Cash and cash equivalents  (7.9)  (6.4)

Net debt  154.8  60.2

Pro forma net debt / FY17 pro forma EBITDA (x) 1.5x

Pro forma net debt / FY18 pro forma forecast EBITDA (x) 1.2x

Pro forma FY17 EBITDA / FY17 pro forma net finance costs (x)  6.2x

Pro forma FY18 EBITDA / FY18 pro forma forecast net finance costs (x)  7.5x

Notes:
Refer to Section 4.6.1 for details of the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Carve-out Historical Statement of Financial Position to present the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position.

4.6.3. Description of the New Banking Facilities
The Company has received binding commitment letters in relation to new three year revolving cash advance facilities totalling $137.5 million

[…]

The Forecast Financial Information is based on a number of
estimates and assumptions that are subject to business, economic
and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, many of which
are beyond the control of Wagners, its Directors and management,
and depends upon assumptions with respect to future business
developments, which are subject to change.

Investors should be aware that future events cannot be predicted
with certainty and as a result, deviations from the figures forecast in
this Prospectus are to be expected. To assist investors in assessing
the impact of these assumptions on the forecasts, set out below is a
summary of the sensitivity of certain Forecast Financial Information
to changes in a number of key variables. The changes in the key
variables as set out in the sensitivity analysis are not intended
to be indicative of the complete range of variations that may be
experienced. For the purposes of the analysis below, the impact
of the changes in key assumptions on the FY18 pro forma forecast
NPAT of $23.2 million is presented.

Section 4 – Financial Information  |  Wagners84

TABLE 18
Sensitivity analysis on FY18 pro forma forecast NPAT

ASSUMPTION NOTES INCREASE
/DECREASE

IMPACT
($ MILLION)

Cement price 1 +/- 1% 0.5 / (0.5)

Cement volumes 2 +/- 5% 0.7 / (0.7)

FX rate (AUD:USD) 3 +/- 5% 0.2 / (0.2)

Operating costs 4 +/- 2% (1.3) / 1.3

Cost of sales 5 +/- 2% (1.2) / 1.2

Interest rates 6 +/- 10bps (0.1) / 0.1

Single project delay 7 1 month
delay

(0.1) - (0.3)

Notes:
1. Full year impact of an increase or decrease in cement price by 1%.
2. Full year impact of an increase or decrease in cement volumes by 5%, excluding the material, long term supply agreement Wagners holds with a key market participant.
3. Full year impact of an increase or decrease in the AUD:USD rate by 5%, excluding any amounts covered by existing hedges in place by Wagners.
4. Full year impact of an increase or decrease in operating costs by 2%.
5. Full year impact of an increase or decrease in cost of sales by 2%.
6. Full year impact of an increase or decrease in interest rates by 10bps, impacting the Existing Banking Facilities.